INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

Communication No. 1815

Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission

On November 6, 2012, the ISU filed a complaint against Mr. Simon Cho, Short Track Speed Skater, and Mr. Jae Su Chun, Short Track Speed Skating Coach, both members of the ISU Member in the United States (US Speedskating) and members of the US Short Track Speed Skating team at the 2011 ISU World Short Track Speed Skating Team Championships 2011 in Warsaw, for alleged violations of the ISU Code of Ethics during the before-mentioned ISU Championships.

Following consideration of the alleged violations of the ISU Code of Ethics, the ISU Disciplinary Commission, on August 26, 2013, rendered the following decision:

Decision in the case ISU versus Simon Cho

1. Simon Cho is guilty of misconduct and of violation of the ISU Code of Ethics 2006.

2. A two years suspension from participation in all ISU activities is imposed on Simon Cho, beginning on October 5, 2012, and ending on October 4, 2014.

3. The Complainant and Simon Cho shall bear their own costs.

4. The costs of the hearing (room and travel expenses of the panel and the witness) are imposed on the ISU.

Decision in the case ISU versus Jae Su Chun

1. Jae Su Chun is guilty of misconduct and of violation of the ISU Code of Ethics 2006.

2. A two years suspension from participation in all ISU activities as a coach is imposed on Jae Su Chun, beginning on August 26, 2013, and ending on August 25, 2015.

3. The Complainant and Jae Su Chun shall bear their own costs.

4. The costs of the hearing (room and travel expenses of the panel and the witness) are imposed on the ISU.

This decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) in accordance with Article 24, paragraph 12 and Article 25 of the ISU Constitution 2012.

The decisions of the Disciplinary Commission are published in full on the ISU website.

Milano,

August 26, 2013 Lausanne, Ottavio Cinquanta, President

Fredi Schmid, Director General